DRAFT 2

Agenda Item
AGENDA STAFF REPORT

ASR Control 22-000448

MEETING DATE: 06/28/22

LEGAL ENTITY TAKING ACTION: Board of Supervisors

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DISTRICT(S): 5

SUBMITTING AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: John Wayne Airport (Pending)

DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSON(S): Rick Francis (949) 252-5166
Melinda McCoy (949) 252-5267

SUBJECT: Renew Amendment No. 3 for Architect-Engineer On-Call Environmental Program

CEO CONCUR CouUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW CLERK OF THE BOARD
Pending Review Pending Review Discussion
3 Votes Board Majority

Budgeted: Yes Current Year Cost: N/A Annual Cost: FY 2023-24
$2,641,667
FY 2024-25 $358,333
Staffing Impact: No # of Positions: Sole Source: No
Current Fiscal Year Revenue: N/A
Funding Source: Fund 280: 100% County Audit in last 3 years: No

Prior Board Action: 6/22/2021 #52, 3/10/2020 #12, 8/14/2018 #10

RECOMMENDED ACTION(S):

1. Find that the subject activity is not a project within the meaning of CEQA Guidelines Section 15378
and 1s therefore not subject to review under CEQA.

2. Authorize the County Procurement Officer or Deputized designee to execute Amendment No. 3 for
Architect-Engineer Consultant Services for On-Call Environmental Program Support, to renew the
Contract with Polytechnique Environmental, Inc., effective August 14, 2022, through August 13,
2023, in a total Contract amount not to exceed $1,500,000, for a revised cumulative Contract total
amount not to exceed $6,750,000.

3. Authorize the County Procurement Officer or Deputized designee to execute Amendment No. 3 for
Architect-Engineer Consultant Services for On-Call Environmental Program Support, to renew the
Contract with Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc., effective August 14, 2022, through
August 13, 2023, in a total Contract amount not to exceed $1,500,000, for a revised cumulative
Contract total amount not to exceed $6,750,000.

Page 1



SUMMARY:

Approval of these amendments to the existing Contracts with both Polytechnique Environmental, Inc. and
Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. will allow John Wayne Airport to continue to meet
environmental compliance obligations and respond to new regulatory requirements for environmental
protection for one additional year.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

John Wayne Airport (JWA) uses On-Call Environmental Program Support services to ensure continued
compliance with environmental regulations and sustainable environmental stewardship of County
resources. JWA has consistently made environmental protection and conservation of County resources a
priority and relies on the support of consultants to implement the environmental programs necessary for
pollution prevention in the operation and maintenance of JWA's facilities.

On August 14, 2018, the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved contracts with Polytechnique
Environmental, Inc. (Polytechnique) and Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. (Wood) for
Architect-Engineer (A-E) On-Call Environmental Program Support services.

Board Action and changes in Contract amounts are shown below.

Polytechnique Environmental, Inc.

Board Date Action Taken Contract Term/ | Not to Exceed Contract Term
Amendment | Contract Amount
Amount

8/14/2018 #10 |Board approved Contract $2,250,000 $2,250,000 8/14/2018-
MA-280-19010653 8/13/2021

3/10/2020 #12 |Board approved $1,500,000 $1,500,000 3/10/2020-
Amendment No. 1 to 8/13/2021
increase the Contract
amount and provide
additional resources to
respond to environmental
protection requirements
related to new regulations

6/22/2021 #52 |Board approved $1,500,000 $1,500,000 8/14/2021-
Amendment No. 2 to 8/13/2022
renew the Contract for one
additional year

6/28/2022 |Amendment No. 3 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 8/14/2022-
proposed for Board 8/13/2023
approval to renew the
Contract for one additional
year
Total $6,750,000 $6,750,000

Page 2




Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc.

Board Date Action Taken Contract Term/ | Notto Exceed | Contract Term
Amendment | Contract Amount
Amount

8/14/2018 #10 |Board approved Contract $2,250,000 $2,250,000 8/14/2018-
MA-280-19010612 8/13/2021

3/10/2020 #12 |Board approved $1,500,000 $1,500,000 3/10/2020-
Amendment No. 1 to 8/13/2021
increase the Contract
amount and provide
additional resources to
respond to environmental
protection requirements
related to new regulations

6/22/2021 #52 |Board approved $1,500,000 $1,500,000 8/14/2021-
Amendment No. 2 to renew 8/13/2022
the Contract for one
additional year

6/28/2022  |Amendment No. 3 proposed|  $1,500,000 $1,500,000 8/14/2022-
for Board approval to renew 8/13/2023
the Contract for one
additional year
Total $6,750,000 $6,750,000

Specific environmental services provided under the Contracts include:

» Compliance audit and expert technical consulting;
* Emergency preparedness, planning, response and reporting;

+ Stormwater pollution prevention and National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

compliance;
+ Site assessment, investigation, groundwater monitoring and remediation support;
* Underground and aboveground storage tank compliance;

* Hazardous, regulated and solid waste management and compliance (including recycling and

minimization);
* Air quality permitting compliance;
* Environmental health and safety support (building health, mold, asbestos and noise);
* Planning support for CEQA/National Environmental Policy action compliance;
» Support for sustainable project initiatives; and
* Environmental infrastructure design studies to support environmental improvements.

JWA seeks the Board's approval to amend the not to exceed amounts for the existing Contracts to allow for

the 5th year Option (and final one-year renewal) to each Contract. The original rate structures of the

Contracts remain the same. The negotiated hourly rates and fees are within industry standards and are fair

Page 3




and reasonable for the services provided under the Contracts on an as-needed/on-call basis. The proposed
amended A-E Contracts with Polytechnique and Wood are included as Attachments A and C.

Both Polytechnique's and Wood's performances have been confirmed as at least satisfactory. JWA has
verified that there are no concerns to be addressed with respect to each Contractor's ownership/name,
litigation status or conflicts with County interests.

Due to the wide range of services required, contracting with two firms with adequate not to exceed contract
limits ensures that appropriate resources will be available during the contract term. Requested services are
subject to JWA's approval via a signed Task Order with a not to exceed dollar amount. The Contracts with
Polytechnique and Wood include subcontractors. See Attachments E and F for information regarding
subcontractors and Contract Summary Forms. The Orange County Preference Policy was not applicable to
this Contract award when the solicitation was issued.

Compliance with CEQA: This action is not a project within the meaning of CEQA Guidelines Section
15378 and is therefore not subject to CEQA since it does not have the potential for resulting in either a
direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the
environment. The approval of this agenda item does not commit the County to a definite course of action
inregard to a project since it is an award for A-E services for potential future projects. This proposed activity
is, therefore, not subject to CEQA. Any individual, specific work authorized pursuant to this Contract will
be reviewed for compliance with CEQA.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Appropriations for these Contracts will be included in Airport Operating Fund, Fund 280, for FY 2022-23
Budget and will be included in the budgeting process for future years.

The proposed Contracts include a provision stating that the Contracts are subject to, and contingent upon,
applicable budgetary appropriations being approved by the Board for each fiscal year during the term of the
Contracts. If such appropriations are not approved, the Contracts may be immediately terminated without
penalty to the County.

STAFFING IMPACT:
N/A

REVIEWING AGENCIES:

ATTACHMENT(S):

Attachment A — Contract MA-280-19010653 Amendment No. 3 to Contract with Polytechnique
Environmental, Inc.

Attachment B — Redline Version of Previous Amendment to Contract with Polytechnique Environmental,
Inc.

Attachment C — Contract MA-280-19010612 Amendment No. 3 to Contract with Wood Environment &
Infrastructure Solutions, Inc.

Attachment D — Redline Version of Previous Amendment to Contract with Wood Environment &

Page 4



Infrastructure Solutions, Inc.
Attachment E — Contract Summary Form for Polytechnique Environmental, Inc.
Attachment F — Contract Summary Form for Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc.

Page 5



Attachment A

County af Orange, John Wayne Airport MA-280-19010653
On-Call Environmental Program Support

AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE
FOR
ON-CALL ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM SUPPORT

This Amendment is made and entered into as of the date fully executed by and between the County
of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California, through its department John Wayne Airport
(“County” or “JWA™) and Polytechnique Environmental, Inc. (“Contractor”), with County and Contractor
sometimes individually referred to as “Party” or collectively referred to as “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into Contract MA-280-19010653 for On-Call
Environmental Program Support, effective August 14, 2018 through August 13, 2021, with a Total Contract
Not-to-Exceed Amount of $2,250,000 (“Contract™); and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment Number One, the Parties increased the Total Contract Not-
to-Exceed Amount to $3,750,000 for the initial three-year term and $1,500,000 for each one-year renewal
thereafter upon Board approval; and updated the Contract’s Insurance provision; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment Number Two, the Parties renewed the Contract for one (1)
year, effective August 14, 2021 through August 13, 2022, with a new Total Contract Not-to-Exceed Amount
of $1,500,000; and updated Contract provisions to conform with County standard language; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to renew the Contract for one (1) year, effective August 14,
2022 through August 13, 2023, with a new Total Contract Not-to-Exceed Amount of $1,500,000; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT ARTICLES

1. Section 1 of the Contract’s Additional Terms and Conditions shall be amended to read in its
entirety as follows:

1. TERM OF AGREEMENT

Contract shall be renewed commencing on August 14, 2022 and shall be effective for one
(1) year from that date, unless otherwise terminated as provided herein (Contract Award
Date). The Total Contract Not-to-Exceed (NTE) Amount shall be $1,500,000, A-E shall
not commence services under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required
and such insurance has been approved by County. A-E shall have seven (7) days from the
Contract Award Date to submit complete insurance documents, and County may take up
to 14 days to approve said insurance. A-E may not work on the site until its Safety Plan is
approved by the County.

2. All other terms and conditions in this Contract shall remain unchanged and with full force and
effect.

(signature page follows)

Page lof 2 Polytechnigue Environmental, Inc. Rev. 22312021

Page 1 of 2



Attachment A

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport MA-280-19010653
On-Call Environmental Program Support

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the date first above written.

POLYTECHNIQUE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.*
/ Joohi R. Sood President 4/18/2022
We \ Name Title Date

.‘/‘r :
W Joohi R. Sood Secretary 4/18/2022
@t{m ~ Name Title Date

COUNTY OF ORANGE, a political subdivision of the State of California
COUNTY AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

Deputy Purchasing Agent
Signature Name Title Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
County Counsel y

w (LA

Deputy
Qi 95112

Date

* If the contracting party is a corporation, (2) two signatures are required: one (1) signature by the Chairman
of the Board, the President or any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the Secretary, any Assistant
Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. The signature of one person alone is
sufficient to bind a corporation, as long as he or she holds corporate offices in each of the two categories
described above. For County purposes, proof of such dual office holding will be satisfied by having the
individual sign the instrument twice, each time indicating his or her office that qualifies under the above
described provision, In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptabie when accompanied by a
corporate resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signator to bind the corporation.

Page 20f 2  Polytechnique Environmental, Inc. Rev. 21312021

Page 2 of 2



Attachment B

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport MA-280-19010653
On-Call Environmental Program Support

AMENDMENT NUMBER PAOTHREE
FOR
ON-CALL ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM SUPPORT

This Amendment is made and entered into as of the date fully executed by and between the County
of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California, through its department John Wayne Airport
(“County” or “JWA”) and Polytechnique Environmental, Inc. (“Contractor”), with County and Contractor
sometimes individually referred to as “Party” or collectively referred to as “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into Contract MA-280-19010653 for On-Call
Environmental Program Support, effective August 14, 2018 through August 13,2021, with a Total Contract
Not-to-Exceed Amount of $2,250,000 (“Contract™); and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment Number One, the Parties increased the Total Contract Not-
to-Exceed Amount to $3,750,000 for the initial three-year term and $1,500,000 for each one-year renewal
thereafter upon Board approval; and updated the Contract’s Insurance provision; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment Number Two, the Parties new-desire-torenewrenewed the
Contract for one (1) year, effective August 14, 2021 through August 13, 2022, with a new Total Contract
Not-to-Exceed Amount of $1,500,000; and updateupdated Contract provisions to conform with County
standard language; and;

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to renew the Contract for one (1) vear, effective August 14,
2022 through August 13, 2023, with a new Total Contract Not-to-Exceed Amount of $1.500.000: and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT ARTICLES

1. Section 1 of the Contract’s Additional Terms and Conditions shall be amended to read in its
entirety as follows:

1. TERM OF AGREEMENT

Contract shall be renewed commencing on August 14, 20242022 and shall be effective for
one (1) year from that date, unless otherwise terminated as provided herein (Contract
Award Date). The Total Contract Not-to-Exceed (NTE) Amount shall be $1,500,000. Fhis

ay 4 3 val-by 4 Supery —A-E shall not commence
services under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and such
insurance has been approved by County. A-E shall have seven (7) days from the Contract
Award Date to submit complete insurance documents, and County may take up to 14 days
to approve said insurance. A-E may not work on the site until its Safety Plan is approved
by the County.

Page 1 of 5 Polytechnique Environmental, Inc. Rev. 2/23/2021
Page 1 of 5



Attachment B

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport MA-280-19010653
On-Call Environmental Program Support

Page 2 of 5 Polytechnique Environmental, Inc. Rev. 2/23/2021
Page 2 of 5



Attachment B

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport MA-280-19010653
On-Call Environmental Program Support

Page 3 of 5 Polytechnique Environmental, Inc. Rev. 2/23/2021
Page 3 of 5



Attachment B

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport MA-280-19010653
On-Call Environmental Program Support

6-2. All other terms and conditions in this Contract shall remain unchanged and with full force and
effect.

(signature page follows)

Page 4 of 5 Polytechnique Environmental, Inc. Rev. 2/23/2021
Page 4 of 5



Attachment B

: | County of Orange, John Wayne Airport MA-280-19010653

On-Call Environmental Program Support

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the date first above written.

POLYTECHNIQUE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.*

Signature Name Title Date

Signature Name Title Date

COUNTY OF ORANGE, Aa political subdivision of the State of California
COUNTY AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

Deputy Purchasing Agent

Signature Name Title Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

County Counsel

By

Deputy
Date

* If the contracting party is a corporation, (2) two signatures are required: one (1) signature by the Chairman
of the Board, the President or any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the Secretary, any Assistant
Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. The signature of one person alone is
sufficient to bind a corporation, as long as he or she holds corporate offices in each of the two categories
described above. For County purposes, proof of such dual office holding will be satisfied by having the
individual sign the instrument twice, each time indicating his or her office that qualifies under the above
described provision. In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a
corporate resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signator to bind the corporation.

Page 5 0f 5 Polytechnigue Environmental, Inc. Rev. 2/23/2021
Page 5 of 5




Attachment C

¥ County of Orange, John Wayne Airport MA-280-19010612
On-Call Environmental Program Support

AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE
FOR
ON-CALL ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM SUPPORT

This Amendment is made and entered into as of the date fully executed by and between the County
of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California, through its department John Wayne Airport
(“County” or “JWA”) and Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. (“Contractor”™), with County
and Contractor sometimes individually referred to as “Party” or collectively referred to as “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into Contract MA-280-19010612 for On-Call
Environmental Program Support, effective August 14, 2018 through August 13, 2021, with a Total Contract
Not-to-Exceed Amount of $2,250,000 (“Contract™); and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment Number One, the Parties increased the Total Contract Not-
to-Exceed Amount to $3,750,000 for the initial three-year term and $1,500,000 for each one-year renewal
thereafter upon Board approval, and updated the Contract’s Insurance provision; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment Number Two, the Parties renewed the Contract for one (1)
year, effective August 14, 2021 through August 13,2022, with a new Total Contract Not-to-Exceed Amount
of $1,500,000; and updated Contract provisions to conform with County standard language; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to renew the Contract for one (1) year, effective August 14,
2022 through August 13, 2023, with a new Total Contract Not-to-Exceed Amount of $1,500,000, and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:
NDMENT T AR LE

1. Section 1 of the Contract’s Additional Terms and Conditions shall be amended to read in its
entirety as follows:

1. TERM OF AGREEMENT

Contract shail be renewed commencing on August 14, 2022 and shall be effective for one
(1) year from that date, unless otherwise terminated as provided herein (Contract Award
Date). The Total Contract Not-to-Exceed (NTE) Amount shall be $1,500,000. A-E shall
not commence services under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required
and such insurance has been approved by County. A-E shall have seven (7) days from the
Contract Award Date to submit complete insurance documents, and County may take up
to 14 days to approve said insurance. A-E may not work on the site until its Safety Plan is
approved by the County.

2. All other terms and conditions in this Contract shall remain unchanged and with full force and
effect.

(signature page follows)

Page 10f 2 Wood Environment &
Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. Rev. 2132001

Page 1 of 2



County of Orange, John Wayne Airport

Attachment C

MA-280-19010612

On-Call Environmental Program Support

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the date first above written,

WOOD ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTIONS, INC.*

[ U8y, #.£008)  Kendah H. Sherill  Vice President

4/1to2a.

Signature O Name Title

/UL A M Kendall H. Shemill  Treasurer

" Date

'Ig/n[»:z.

Signature { \ Name Title " Date
COUNTY OF ORANGE, a political subdivision of the State of California
COUNTY AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
Deputy Purchasing Agent

Signature Name Title Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
County Counse:/
N LY

Deputy

* If the contracting party is a corporation, (2) two signatures are required: one (1) signature by the Chairman
of the Board, the President or any Vice President, and one (1) signature by the Secrelary, any Assistant
Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. The signature of one person alone is
sufficient to bind a corporation, as long as he or she holds corporate offices in each of the two categories
described above. For County purposes, proof of such dual office holding will be satisfied by having the
individual sign the instrument twice, each time indicating his or her office that qualifies under the above
described provision. In the altemative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a
corporate resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signator to bind the corporation.

Page 20f 2

Wood Environment &

Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. Rev. 22320

Page 2 of 2



Attachment D

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport MA-280-19010612
On-Call Environmental Program Support

AMENDMENT NUMBER PAOTHREE
FOR
ON-CALL ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM SUPPORT

This Amendment is made and entered into as of the date fully executed by and between the County
of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California, through its department John Wayne Airport
(“County” or “JWA”) and Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. (“Contractor”), with County
and Contractor sometimes individually referred to as “Party” or collectively referred to as “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into Contract MA-280-19010612 for On-Call
Environmental Program Support, effective August 14, 2018 through August 13,2021, with a Total Contract
Not-to-Exceed Amount of $2,250,000 (“Contract™); and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment Number One, the Parties increased the Total Contract Not-
to-Exceed Amount to $3,750,000 for the initial three-year term and $1,500,000 for each one-year renewal
thereafter upon Board approval; and updated the Contract’s Insurance provision; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment Number Two, the Parties new-desire-torenewrenewed the
Contract for one (1) year, effective August 14, 2021 through August 13, 2022, with a new Total Contract
Not-to-Exceed Amount of $1,500,000; and updateupdated Contract provisions to conform with County
standard language; and;

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to renew the Contract for one (1) vear, effective August 14,
2022 through August 13, 2023, with a new Total Contract Not-to-Exceed Amount of $1.500.000: and,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT ARTICLES

1. Section 1 of the Contract’s Additional Terms and Conditions shall be amended to read in its
entirety as follows:

1. TERM OF AGREEMENT

Contract shall be renewed commencing on August 14, 20242022 and shall be effective for
one (1) year from that date, unless otherwise terminated as provided herein (Contract
Award Date). The Total Contract Not-to-Exceed (NTE) Amount shall be $1,500,000. Fhis

t 3 val-by unty-Bog Cess —A-E shall not
commence services under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and
such insurance has been approved by County. A-E shall have seven (7) days from the
Contract Award Date to submit complete insurance documents, and County may take up
to 14 days to approve said insurance. A-E may not work on the site until its Safety Plan is
approved by the County.

Page 1 of 5 Wood Environment &
Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. Rev. 2/23/2021

Page 1 of 5



Attachment D

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport MA-280-19010612
On-Call Environmental Program Support

Page 2 of 5 Wood Environment &
Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. Rev. 2/23/2021

Page 2 of 5



Attachment D

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport MA-280-19010612
On-Call Environmental Program Support

Page 3 of 5 Wood Environment &
Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. Rev. 2/23/2021

Page 3 of 5



Attachment D

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport MA-280-19010612
On-Call Environmental Program Support

6:2. All other terms and conditions in this Contract shall remain unchanged and with full force and
effect.

(signature page follows)

Page 4 of 5 Wood Environment &
Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. Rev. 2/23/2021

Page 4 of 5



Attachment D

: ' County of Orange, John Wayne Airport MA-280-19010612

On-Call Environmental Program Support

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the date first above written.

WOOD ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTIONS, INC.*

Signature Name Title Date

Signature Name Title Date

COUNTY OF ORANGE, Aa political subdivision of the State of California
COUNTY AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

Deputy Purchasing Agent

Signature Name Title Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

County Counsel

By

Deputy
Date

* If the contracting party is a corporation, (2) two signatures are required: one (1) signature by the Chairman
of the Board, the President or any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the Secretary, any Assistant
Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. The signature of one person alone is
sufficient to bind a corporation, as long as he or she holds corporate offices in each of the two categories
described above. For County purposes, proof of such dual office holding will be satisfied by having the
individual sign the instrument twice, each time indicating his or her office that qualifies under the above
described provision. In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a
corporate resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signator to bind the corporation.

Page 5 0f 5 Wood Environment &
Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. Rev. 2/23/2021

Page 5 of 5



Attachment E

Contract Summary Form

Polytechnique Environmental, Inc.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT CHANGES

1. Upon Board of Supervisors approval, increase the not-to-exceed amount of the contract
by $1,500,000 to an amended not-to exceed amount of $6,750,000 for the 5th and final
contract option year effective August 14, 2022 through August 13, 2023.

SUBCONTRACTORS

This contract allows for subcontracting with County’s consent pursuant to Article 1.1.3 within
the contract amount for the term specified. Should the addition of a subcontractor impact the
scope of work and/or contract amount, the department will bring the item back to the Board
of Supervisors for approval.

This contract OCENV18 for A-E On-Call Environmental Support Services includes the
following subcontractors or pass through to other providers.

Subcontractor Name Service(s) Amount
ALS Laboratory
(Tustin, CA)
EnviroMonitoring Services Site Assessment/Investigation, Groundwater
(Laguna Hills, CA) Monitoring, Remediation Support All amounts

Geosyntec Consultants, Inc.
(Huntington Beach, CA)

Site Assessment/Investigation, Groundwater
Monitoring, Remediation Support

GHD, Inc.
(Irvine, CA)

Environmental Health and Safety Support

Green Earthology
(Aguanga, CA)

Soil amendments

GSI Environmental, Inc.
(Irvine, CA)

Emergency Preparedness, Planning,
Response, and Reporting; Stormwater
Pollution Prevention & NPDES Compliance

Haley & Aldrich, Inc.
(Costa Mesa, CA)

Sustainability Program Support

UL Verification Services
(formerly Healthy Buildings)
(Lake Forest, CA)

Environmental Health and Safety Support

IDS Group, Inc.
(Irvine, CA)

Environmental Infrastructure Design Studies

JOA Group
(Newport Beach, CA)

Project Management - Cost and Schedule
Control
Environmental Infrastructure Design Studies

for services
are unknown
until Task
Orders are
issued

Page 1 of 4



Attachment E

Subcontractor Name

Service(s)

Amount

LivingWorks
(Pasadena, CA)

CALGreen, Envision, and Green Initiatives
Support

Lynn Capouya, Inc.
Consultants
(Irvine)

Landscape Architecture

Ninyo & Moore Geotechnical
and Environmental Sciences
Consultants

(Irvine, CA)

Emergency Preparedness, Planning,
Response, and Reporting; Site
Assessment/Investigation, Groundwater
Monitoring, Remediation Support;
Environmental Health and Safety Support

OpenSource Technologies, Inc.

(Lansdale, PA)

Web-based training design

Psomas
(Santa Ana, CA)

Planning Support

Ramboll US Corporation
(Irvine, CA)

Air Quality Permitting Compliance

Planning Support

Yorke Engineering, LLC
(San Juan Capistrano, CA)

Underground and Above Ground Storage
Tank Compliance; Air Quality Permitting

Compliance
BC2 Environmental Driller
(Orange, CA)
Enthalpy Analytical Laboratory
(Irvine, CA)
Environmental Logistics, Inc. Transportation & Disposal
(Rialto, CA)

Eurofins Calscience LLC
(Garden Grove, CA)

Laboratory

Ocean Blue Environmental Svs.

(Long Beach, CA)

Emergency Response, Transportation, &
Disposal

Spectrum Geophysics
(Huntington Beach, CA)

Geophysics

CONTRACT OPERATING EXPENSES

A-E On-Call Contract Operating Expenses are unknown until Task Orders are issued. A-E On-
Call Contract allowable reimbursable items are approved by the County per Contract Task

Order and are listed below:

A-E shall be entitled to reimbursement for the following Reimbursable Expenses.

No other

expenses shall be reimbursed without prior written authorization of the COUNTY:

Page 2 of 4



Attachment E

. The actual costs of special equipment to be rented, leased or purchased by A-E for use

exclusively in the performance of the Scope of Services, to the extent such rental, lease,
purchase and costs have been approved in writing by JWA. All special equipment
purchased by A-E under this subsection shall become the property of JWA at the
termination of this Agreement.

. The actual cost of third-party tools and software recommended by A-E and approved in

writing by JWA. Third-party tools and software costs to include, but not limited to,
purchase, lease, maintenance, external web hosting when appropriate, and server
applications for multiple users to be specified by JWA.

Reproduction expenses paid to outside vendors, to the extent such vendors and
reproduction rates have been approved by JWA.

Other than as provided below, reproduction expenses incurred by A-E for A-E’s own in-
house reproduction will not be reimbursed by COUNTY. The A-E’s invoice shall not
include, any items deemed by the COUNTY as overhead expenses. A-E expenses beyond
the schedule of fees or outside the Reimbursable Expenses enumerated below will not be
considered. This includes, but is not limited to, travel, mileage or other expenses deemed
by the COUNTY as overhead. A-E shall invoice hourly-based service fees in accordance
with Appendix 2 — Hourly Rate Schedule, in proportion to the work completed and to the
extent that outside consultants, sub-consultants, and approved direct project expenses
have been approved by JWA. Other reimbursable expenses that may be required are
subject to prior written approval by JWA.

Other actual costs and/or payments specifically approved and authorized in writing by
JWA and incurred by A-E in performance of this Agreement.

Air travel and lodging costs shall be reimbursed only if approved in advance and in writing
by JWA and are subject to the following restrictions:

a. Alcohol of any type will not be reimbursed

b. Dry cleaning will not be reimbursed

c. Hotel movies will not be reimbursed

d. Valet parking is reimbursable only if no other parking option is available.

e. Meals will be reimbursed for personnel on authorized business travel only at a flat
per diem rate of $S60 per day.

f. Air travel is reimbursed at the fare for “Coach Class” seating. “Business Class” or
“First Class” fares will not be reimbursed.

g. Lodging reimbursement shall be based on actual, reasonable, and necessary costs.
Hotel rates associated with authorized business travel exceeding $200.00 per day
must be approved in writing by JWA. This written approval must be submitted
with the billing for reimbursable expenses.

Page 3 of 4



7.

10.

11.

Attachment E

h. Phone charges during hotel stays associated with business support of the Scope
of Services must be identified. Personal phone charges will not be reimbursed.

Car rental is reimbursable at the cost for mid-size or lower size vehicle. Larger size vehicle
rentals must be approved in advance in writing by JWA. This written approval must be
submitted with the billing for reimbursable expenses. Luxury or Sports car rentals of any
type will not be reimbursed.

Reimbursement of mileage for the business use of a business or personal vehicle during
the conduct of business within the Scope of Services of this Agreement shall be based on
the Internal Revenue Service Standard Mileage Rate in effect at the time. Mileage
between the A-E’s “Home Based” office location and JWA, as well as mileage within JWA’s
property, will not be reimbursed.

Cost of “Home Based” Xerox copies, faxes, and other supplies and materials associated
with them will not be reimbursed.

Cost of cellular phones, cell phone usage plans and usage minutes, and other mobile
communication devices will not be reimbursed.

Cost of company vehicle (truck) for daily rates when used on site.

Page 4 of 4



Contract Summary Form

Wood Environment and Infrastructure Solutions, Inc.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT CHANGES

Attachment F

1. Upon Board of Supervisors approval, increase the not-to-exceed amount of the contract
by $1,500,000 to an amended not-to exceed amount of $6,750,000 for the 5th and final
contract option year effective August 14, 2022 through August 13, 2023.

SUBCONTRACTORS

Subcontractor Name
and Location

Service(s)

Amount

American Integrated Services
Wilmington, CA.
Local Office: Wilmington, CA.

Emergency Response, Transportation, &
Disposal

Belshire Environmental, Inc.
Corp. Office: Foothill Ranch, CA
Local Office: Foothill Ranch, CA

Woaste Transportation & Compliance

BC2 Environmental
Corporate Office: Orange, CA
Local Office: Orange, CA

Driller, Soil Sampling, Monitoring Well
Installation

Enthalpy Analytical
Corporate Office: Irvine, CA
Local Office: Irvine, CA

Laboratory

EnviroMonitoring Services
Corporate Office: Lake Forest, CA
Local Office: Lake Forest, CA

Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation
Support

Eurofins Calscience LLC
Corporate Office: Luxembourg,
Germany
Local Office: Tustin, CA

Laboratory

Gregg Drilling, Inc.
Corporate Office: Signal Hill, CA
Local Office: Signal Hill, CA

Driller, Soil Sampling, Monitoring Well
Installation

Interphase Environmental, Inc.
Corporate Office: Los Angeles, CA
Local Office: Los Angeles, CA

Driller, Direct Push Soil and Grab
Groundwater Sampling, Vapor Probe
Installation

All amounts
for services
are
unknown
until Task
Orders are
issued

Page 1 of 4



Attachment F

Subcontractor Name
and Location

Service(s)

Amount

M R Drilling
Corporate Office: Santa Fe
Springs, CA
Local Office: Santa Fe Springs, CA

Driller, Direct Push Soil and Grab

Groundwater Sampling, Vapor Probe

Installation

Ocean Blue Environmental
Services
Corporate Office: Long Beach, CA
Local Office: Long Beach, CA

Emergency Response, Transportation, &

Disposal

Patriot Environmental Services,
Inc.
Corporate Office: Wilmington, CA
Local Office: Wilmington, CA

Emergency Response, Transportation, &

Disposal

Ramboll US Corporation
Corporate Office: Copenhagen,
Denmark
Local Office: Irvine, CA

Air Quality Permitting Compliance

Spectrum Geophysics Geophysics
Corporate Office: Chatsworth, CA
Local Office: Huntington Beach,
CA
Subsurface Surveys, Inc. Geophysics

Corporate Office: Carlsbad, CA
Local Office: Carlsbad, CA

UL Verification Services Inc.
(Formerly Healthy Buildings, Inc.)
Lake Forest CA

Environmental Health and Safety Support

Page 2 of 4



Attachment F

CONTRACT OPERATING EXPENSES

A-E On-Call Contract - Operating Expenses are unknown until Task Orders are A-E On-Call
Contract Operating Expenses are unknown until Task Orders are issued. A-E On-Call Contract
allowable reimbursable items are approved by the County per Contract Task Order and are
listed below:

A-E shall be entitled to reimbursement for the following Reimbursable Expenses. No other
expenses shall be reimbursed without prior written authorization of the COUNTY:

1.

The actual costs of special equipment to be rented, leased or purchased by A-E for use
exclusively in the performance of the Scope of Services, to the extent such rental, lease,
purchase and costs have been approved in writing by JWA. All special equipment
purchased by A-E under this subsection shall become the property of JWA at the
termination of this Agreement.

The actual cost of third-party tools and software recommended by A-E and approved in
writing by JWA. Third-party tools and software costs to include, but not limited to,
purchase, lease, maintenance, external web hosting when appropriate, and server
applications for multiple users to be specified by JWA.

Reproduction expenses paid to outside vendors, to the extent such vendors and
reproduction rates have been approved by JWA.

Other than as provided below, reproduction expenses incurred by A-E for A-E’s own in-
house reproduction will not be reimbursed by COUNTY. The A-E’s invoice shall not
include, any items deemed by the COUNTY as overhead expenses. A-E expenses beyond
the schedule of fees or outside the Reimbursable Expenses enumerated below will not be
considered. This includes, but is not limited to, travel, mileage or other expenses deemed
by the COUNTY as overhead. A-E shall invoice hourly-based service fees in accordance
with Appendix 2 — Hourly Rate Schedule, in proportion to the work completed and to the
extent that outside consultants, sub-consultants, and approved direct project expenses
have been approved by JWA. Other reimbursable expenses that may be required are
subject to prior written approval by JWA.

Other actual costs and/or payments specifically approved and authorized in writing by
JWA and incurred by A-E in performance of this Agreement.

Air travel and lodging costs shall be reimbursed only if approved in advance and in writing
by JWA and are subject to the following restrictions:

a. Alcohol of any type will not be reimbursed
b. Dry cleaning will not be reimbursed

c. Hotel movies will not be reimbursed

o

. Valet parking is reimbursable only if no other parking option is available.

e. Meals will be reimbursed for personnel on authorized business travel only at a flat
per diem rate of $60 per day.

Page 3 of 4



7.

10.

11.

Attachment F

f. Air travel is reimbursed at the fare for “Coach Class” seating. “Business Class” or
“First Class” fares will not be reimbursed.

g. Lodging reimbursement shall be based on actual, reasonable, and necessary costs.
Hotel rates associated with authorized business travel exceeding $200.00 per day
must be approved in writing by JWA. This written approval must be submitted
with the billing for reimbursable expenses.

h. Phone charges during hotel stays associated with business support of the Scope
of Services must be identified. Personal phone charges will not be reimbursed.

Car rental is reimbursable at the cost for mid-size or lower size vehicle. Larger size vehicle
rentals must be approved in advance in writing by JWA. This written approval must be
submitted with the billing for reimbursable expenses. Luxury or Sports car rentals of any
type will not be reimbursed.

Reimbursement of mileage for the business use of a business or personal vehicle during
the conduct of business within the Scope of Services of this Agreement shall be based on
the Internal Revenue Service Standard Mileage Rate in effect at the time. Mileage
between the A-E’s “Home Based” office location and JWA, as well as mileage within JWA’s
property, will not be reimbursed.

Cost of “Home Based” Xerox copies, faxes, and other supplies and materials associated
with them will not be reimbursed.

Cost of cellular phones, cell phone usage plans and usage minutes, and other mobile
communication devices will not be reimbursed.

Cost of company vehicle (truck) for daily rates when used on site.

Page 4 of 4





